

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 18-1099

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

TERRENCE MARTEZ GORDON,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JOEL A. DALRYMPLE, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**ZACHARY MILLER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov)

BRIAN WILLIAMS  
Black Hawk County Attorney

JAMES KATCHER  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
<b>I. This Court should dismiss Gordon’s appeal because he absconded and Senate File 589 will demand it. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
A. Because Gordon is a fugitive, this Court should dismiss his appeal. ....	8
B. If this Court decides Gordon’s appeal after July 1, 2019, under Senate File 589 it should decline to address the merits, allowing him to assert his claims in a post-conviction-relief action instead .....	9
<b>II. Gordon’s claim is moot, and his counsel was not ineffective by getting him a favorable plea deal. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
CONCLUSION.....	14
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Case

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 11

### State Cases

*Hannan v. State*, 732 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2007).....10

*Smith v. Korf, Diehl, Clayton & Cleverly*, 302 N.W.2d 137  
(Iowa 1981)..... 9

*State v. Dyer*, 551 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1996)..... 8, 9

*State v. Hawkeye Bail Bonds, Sur.*, 565 N.W.2d 615 (Iowa 1997)..... 11

*State v. Orte*, 540 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 1995) ..... 11

*State v. Ortiz*, 789 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2010).....12

*State v. Rasmus*, 90 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 1958) .....10

*State v. Sage*, 162 N.W.2d 502 (Iowa 1968).....10

*State v. Thorndike*, 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015)..... 11

### State Statutes

Iowa Code § 3.7(1) ..... 9

Iowa Code § 811.1, .2.....12

Iowa Code § 814.7.....9, 10

Iowa Code § 814.7(2) ..... 11

**State Rule**

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(d) ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

S.F. 589, 88<sup>th</sup> GA, § 31 (2019).....8, 9, 10
